west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57% Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Thursday, September 2, 2021

WELL WORK PERMIT
Vertical / Plugging

COASTAL DRILLING EAST, LLC
130 MEADOW RIDGE RD.

MT. MORRIS, PA 15349

Re: Permit approval for 47-033-31792
47-033-05998-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Qil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450,

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: 47-033-31792
Farm Name: HALL, W.L.

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-033-05998-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 9/2/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

09/03/2021




47033059980
PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

09/03/2021



4708305998°

WW-4B 1)Date August 16 2, 202021
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's =~ o
Well No.  White#t

3)API Well No. 47— -0

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4) Well Type: 0i1l X / gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / Shallow

5) Location: Elevation 1048.08' - watershed West Fork -
District Union County Hammson  guadrangie Freeman Creek

6) Well operator Coastal Drilling East, LLC 7) Designated Agent Kevin Wright

address 61 Guston Run Rd. Address 61 Guston Run Rd.
Morgantown, WV 26501 Morgantown, Wv 26501
8) 0©il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contractor
Name SamWard B name Coastal Driling East, LLC -
Address P.O. Box 2327 o Address_m_Gl_Js_mQ_R_l_lﬁg- .
_Buckhannon, WV 26201 Morgantown, Wv 26501

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of prlugging this well is as follows:

See attached plugging procedure

Cunuee. To MO 3 Of Roctme PRoENVRC T CQeay OUT Wikl Baqk-
(
2ot BFLewd THEC LrTisBURe M CcoAL  AmN SET 8% CASImN &

TUHveH THIS cowe AND  CBHMEMT ~p  SUARFNCE 9
A
Waie 15 wean  Gavrz Fotantiony srotdee €160,

to Two STASLS LF WEENED,

Bovron Hore Wa Lo froe Erom 2853 - 2246 M BE Dot

Notification must be given to the district cil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector /_:f—/(/,/—} z ‘Z%_ Date ’3l 2 [Z Zo2]

.= EEEEEEE—————— L e T E———— : 2 09/03/2021




-~

-
=
COASTAL Coastal Driling East LLC » 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt, Morris, PA 15349
ORILLING ~£aST — Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061
“A Shaft Drilfers international Compan Y

Mt B é
Oewvz wf out

‘
Prot Front 2"51“
To 2266

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

- Notify Inspector Specialist, David Scranage, (304) 380-3749, Allen Flowers

(304) 552-8308 and Samuel Ward (304) 389-7583 - 24 hrs. prior to commencing
operations,

. Remove barn and excavate around well and remove existing wooden conductor. Install

20’ of 24 conductor pipe and cement in if nece o 250

- Clean out well bore to a minimum of4202 and set 8 5/8” casing and cement to surface

to control possible storage field pressure. WOC a minimum of 8 hours.

Install Blowout Preventer on 8 5/8” casing and pressure test.

TIH and clean-out well bore with 6% Gel to an estimated total depth of 2539°,

TOH and lay down drill string and run in hole with tubing string and set a minimum
100 bottom hole plug estimated from 2539’- 2434 TOH and WOC.

Set a minimum 73’ cement plug from 2439’ to 224" across the casing seat of the

5 1/2” casing. TOH and WOC.

TIH and tag cement plug at :24¢ ", Set 6% Gel spacer from 224 * to 1885". Set a
minimum 100" cement plug from 1885 to 1785 across existing 5 1/2” casing seat.
TOH and WOC. *** well record indicates that there was gas shut off between packers
set 78" apart thence, isolating gas in the Gordon Sand***, ’

TIH and tag cement plug at 1785°. Set 6% Gel spacer from 1785’ to 1098’, Set a
minimum 100 cement plug from 1098’ to 998’ covering elevation and the gas sand
indicated on well record. TOH and WOC.

TIH and tag cement plug at 998°. Set 6% gel spacer from 998’ to 860°. Set a minimum
100° cement plug from 860’ to 700’ covering the Dunkard Sand. TOH and WOC,
TIH and tag cement plug at 700°. Set 6% Gel spacer from 700’ to 450” set

minimum 100° cement plug from 450° to 350’ TOH and WOC.

TIH and tag cement plug at 350°. Set minimum 100’ cement plug from 268’ to 168’
covering the Pittsburgh Coal. TOH and WOC.

TIH and tag cement plug at 168°. Set 6% Gel spacer from168° to 100°. Set 100’
cement plug from 100 to surface,

Erect a minimum 6” diameter monument 10’ in the ground and 30” above ground with
API number attached.

Reclaim location and road to WV-DEP specifications.

Spe
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AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL 4 7 0 330 _?'

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADE (N TRIPLICATE. ong cop¥ MAILED TO THE BEPARTMENT, ONE COPY VO B RETAINED BY Ywg
WELL GPERATOA AND THE THIRD COPY 1AND £RTAA COPIRS IF RESUIRED) SHOULD BE MAKAD 1O SACH COAL OPERATOR AT THEIR RESPECTIVE

ccmml.nidland..coaluco. I8Ce. - e © W0 Mam Cassady o e

COAL QPERATOR On OwNER NANE OF WELL OPERATOR

{ Box 687 = Weston, W, Va, ...  __ 1303 Whited Dr, = Vienna, ¥. Va._.

Apsases
AT 1) ....December 20, e R
! COAL SPERATOR SR OWNER Wll.l- AND LOCATION
et TO M S i L Lo A ot e sy dmden ... Distriet
ASDARSSY
= e : 2 -..Horrison sy . ..County
L8ARE OB paoRAETY BwNER
- 2 TR R iy Well No.....2... ...
ASORESS
el Lo BO2L e Farm

STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING.. .}y C. Day.

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ]
ss:

County of .kome . . .. . .

4 WlAlas Gassady. . .. L ..Cherles Cassady..
belng first duly sworn according to law dcposc and uy that they are expcricnccd 'In the work of

plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by . William Cassady. _..
well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and ﬂllmg the above well, that said work

was commenced on the ¢9th day of November 1561 | and that the well was plugged
and {illed in the following manner:

SAND OB IONK RECORD FILLING MATERIAL [ PLUGS USED i r- CABING
rossaTION 12X & KiND ’:l:_'“ “4_3 l‘
2" Thing 2519 | ¥one
— g | Bipped S=3/16 Caaing 1838 53l
—1538 « 1830 § Stone
183 = 1925 S ft, clay to hold cement
1825 - 1815 10 ft. neat cement W)
1815 = 1910 g ft. stona
, Pulled 6=5/8 Casing 1818 None
1910 - 1720 Clay
1720 - 1715 & £, crushed stone
_Ans =115 110 ft. neat cement
I Ripped 8.5/8 casing 1030 B9
100 = 1025 S ft, stone
1020 - 1010 10 ft, neat cemsnt
v 1010 = i’as S ft, stone
¢ 100 %0 biXus Clay & cavens DESCRIFTION OF MONUNENY
£ wwe__ 263 | Set permanent bridge Erected pipe marker, cemsted
' tmc|263“ 2!18 5 ft, ﬂmﬂ] 5 ft. d“’ 5 It, [ptonee ground base. Name of I&'I, wall
a swee2lf 19) | Neat cement —_nunber & conpletion date marked
- smane 191 20 £lay to gurface J.um.mm_
- and that the work of plugging and filling said well was completed on the...: « ».198h.. day of
_Decenber i e , 196,
. And further deponents saith not. .._._......*... -

Sworn to and subscribed before me this..20th_ .. day ot...ﬂacanh i S L 19...61...
('T:ZT'I) > o -t
My commiuslon expires: L0 "Jff DR SRS
Mag 12, 1968 LAY S R AIFR
] LY \”'\ ?1

b 0oy
.f‘v.' ‘\J.v‘ k‘.
‘l.b- \.\,v-"‘ ‘-
il 5 0 unes f "’

‘:'l, (L ’\\E- ‘
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES

ON. AND GAD DIVIBION

E s e

R T

Quadrangly
rermit No_ L AR - (7027 fF-  WELL RECORD Off or Gas Well
e
Company. .W411lian Casaady -
Addnou-llﬂl.:.?&h.lﬂ-..'imlo.ﬂ- B, { DY c.;'tm':'d gm“l: h“‘;:"h Phegea
Farm_ N, L. Hall ACTOR, o s oo
Locatlen (waters) Bise Ay
Wall No 2 Elev 16 Kind of Packer.— [0
Distict.Undon_ __  county__Harrison 13..
The surface of tract s ownad in fee by, 10, 275 Size of.
Addriss 8% 1]—’-9
Minera! rights are ewnad by, 634 1018 Depth 86t
Addr 83/16 23%9
Drilliag d 2 Pert, 10p—— [
Drilting completed. 2 Peorf. bottom ...
Deza Shot_ From To Liners Used Pert, top—— 3
With_ Perf. bottom—____
Open Flow /10ths Water in Inch —— e I
- FADLER EREES: i s "l':: CABING CEMENTED 812E No. It Date
Raock Pressure. Ibs. hra, : {
an bbls., 1st 24 hrs, COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT TEET INCHES
WELL ACIDIZED. FEET. INCHES, FEET INCRES
FEET INCHES FEET.—_INCRES ||
WELL FRACTURED,
RESULT APRER TREATMENT.
ROCK PRESSURE AFTER TREATMENT.
Fresh Water. Peel Salt Water. Feet
Fermstion Color fard o Top Bottom o tHater Depth Remarks
Pittsburgh Chal m 28
Dwnkard Sand 750 610
Gas Sand 1022
Red Rock 180
Little Line 162
Big Lime 16%
Big Injun 21
FPifty Foot 272
A (o A
Cordon Sand 2316 . ?(’6‘,,.' ?-,.,1
Fifth Sand 2618 PRCNE I
<, ) Er‘",
) / L
fobsl Depth e
TR !,I\-‘\
Showed 1,6" Nercury 1" (in Qordon « Qas shul off in rook 'nth"pkﬂc ) Mo abovy and one
below, 9-25 repacked with two packers 78' betwgen packers,
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4703805998F

WW-4A 1) Date: 8/16/2021
Revised 6-07 2) Operator’s Well Number
White #1
3) API Well No.: 47 - 033 - 05998
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Jay C. & Karen Hayhurst Name N/A
Address 5138 Kincheloe Road Address
Jane Lew, WV 26378
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name N/A
Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Sam Ward (c) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Address P.O. Box 2327 Name N/A
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address

Telephone (304) 389-7583

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and deseribes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Coastal Drilling East, LLC
S ¢ et D et i A s il _.'_._4.¢._By: Kev.n Wﬂght IMLW
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL S8 Division Manager
s West VCroinis ddress 61 Guston Run Rd.

State of West Virginia
My Commission Exp:res Morgantown, WV 26501
elephone (304) 291-0175

<X eptember 15, 202
“EuwsYT 52 Canterbury Dr Clarksburg, WV 26201

Subscribed sworn befl this \""’ day of Aoy 20Ut
T\\S;——\ Tpormas T S S\ Ve Notary Public

My Commission Exp1res N oAlis iz

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvoffier@wv.gov.

09/03/2021



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

4708305998p

Operator’s Well
Number

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57t St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you

should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
mo. g
a4 f{?( (L LA 'Qf.# _ Date / Name
Signatdre By
E}L Its Date -
Signature Date

09/03/2021



WW-4B APINo.  47-033-05998

Farm Name W.L. Hall

Well No.  White #1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office

of 01l & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West

Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:

Its

09/03/2021
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(5/16) API Number 47 - 033 . 05908 .
Operator's Well No. White #1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name_Coastal Drilling East, LLC OP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) West Fork Quadrangle Freemans Creek
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed weli work? Yes I l No .

Will a pit be used? Yes l I No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:
Will a synthetic liner be usedin the pit? Yes || No V] 1f so, what ml2

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form W W -9-GPP)

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number

Reuse (at API Number )
B Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW -9 for disposallocation)

Other (Explain

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes. Gel will be circulated from tank through wellbore and returned back to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. Freshwater gel andlor cement

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium?__Bentonite, Bicarbonate of Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc.Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill oroffsite name/pennit number? Meadowfill Landfill - Permit #SWF 1032

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe I
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.
I certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature M |

Company Official (Typed Name) Kevin Wright ‘
|
|
|

Cornpany Official Title DiViSion Manager

o

L oA Sl BB b A A a2
\lo > _{ NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL

THOMAS J SULLIVAN
State of West Virginia
lic Mz Commission Expires

Subscribed and sworn lfcisihis— dayof  /AGS 4 ¢
:? :E . 3 y §‘:;:"
» N.M PR
\ J\F\J -\ > 3 = S“\\ - Qﬁ& o eptember 15, 2022

i;z:gs‘ §2 Canterbury Dr Clarksburg, WV 26201 l

-

Mycommissionexpireé Q\\\'S\'L’:_ B LA iialaal Al e
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S
COASTAL Coastal Drilling East LLC » 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

DRILLING »EAST Phone 304-291-0175 Fax 304-413-0061
“A Shaft Drillers International Company”

August 16, 2021

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 57™ Street

Charleston, WV 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the Division of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, Coastal Drilling
East, LLC submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application) Coastal Drilling East, LLC will construct no pits but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling fluids.

Once the well is completed, the material will be trucked to the Waste Management — Meadow
Fill Landfill in Meadowbrook, WV, Permit #SWF1032.

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me at 304-291-0175
Sincerely,

Kevin Wright
Division Manager
Coastal Drilling East, LLC

09/03/2021



Form WW-9 470 330'5998(6

Operator's Well No. _ VWhite #_1_

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed o _1 _ PrevegetationpH |

Lm 3 Tomsfacreorto comect to pH 60

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent -

Fertilizer amount 500 i Ibs/acre

Maulch 2 _ Tonslacre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
See Attached See Attached

Aftach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet,

Plan Approved b@jil Lebo—~cgp

Cormments:

Title: ( Z‘j(, T;spgchp(' Date: <5, f’sf _[7()2[
Field Reviewed? ( x ) Yes { JNo

09/03/2021
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WW-9- GPP Page 1 of 2
Rev. 5/16 API Number 47 - 033 ‘. 05998
Operator's Well No._ White #1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION PLAN

Operator Name: Coastal Drilling East, LLC

Watershed (HUC 10); West Fork Quad; Freemans Creek
Farm Name: W.L. Hall

1. List the procedures used for the treatment and discharge of fluids. Include a list of all operations that could contaminate the
groundwater.

L

Describe procedures and equipment used to protect groundwaterquality from the list of potential contaminant sources above.

3. List the closest water body, distance to closest water body, and distance from closest Well Head Protection Area to the
discharge area.

4. Summarize all activities at your facility that are already regulated for groundwater protection.

5. Discuss any existing groundwater quality data for your facility or an adjacent property.

09/03/2021
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WW-9- GPP Page 2 of 2
Rev. 5/16 APl Number 47 - 033 . 05998
Operator's Well No._White #1

6. Provide a statement that no waste material will be used for deicing or fill material on the property.

7. Describe the groundwater protection instruction and training to be provided to the employees. Job procedures shall
provide direction on howto prevent groundwater contamination.

8. Provide provisions and frequency for inspections of all GPP elements and equipment.

Signature: /{M £ L/Ay‘/{/
Date: f/ /6{/21

09/03/2021



8/16/2021, 1:05:41 PM

individualiela °  Other (including Permits) o ors 1(; 133-056 vomi
Gas - - :
Labels (7.5’ Quadrangles) I=J . o ‘2 i [IJI : * . o §
c 0 - .25 .5 1 km
[""17.5 quadrangles Copyright:® 2013 Natlonal Geographic Sodiety, i-cubed
Qil and Gas Combinatian E The Wesl Virginia Geologlcal and Economic Survey (WVGES)
State Boundary West Virginia Geological and Econamic Survey (WVGES)
v D
v I: Counties
A Service
County Labels Wesl Virginia Geological and Economic Surw

09/03/2021




4703305998

WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

Apr. 47-033-05998 wELL N0 White #1
rarmnane: VV-L. Hall

responsisLe parTy Name: C0astal Drilling East, LLC
county: Harrison pistricr: UNIion
ouaprancLe: BIg Isaac

surrace owner: 44y C. & Karen Hayhurst

rovarty owner: F1all & White Heirs

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4333588 0

UTM GPS EASTING: 099785.0 GPS ELEVATION: |048:08

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.
2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS ____: Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential __
Mapping Grade GPS ____: Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

ﬁéﬂ/ ,/ . M Jwison) slass prr £/l /o
Signature

Title " 7 Dhate

09/03/2021



WV Oil & Gas Wells (WVOG)

8/16/2021, 1:18:08 PM

individual Wells °  Other (including Permits)
' Gas

Labels (7.5' Quadrangles)
° ol o
' I 7.5" Quadrangles

Oit and Gas Combination :’ ShIS U
ate Boundary

D
Ty I:! Counties

Service
County Labels

0
0

47033059987

1:2,257

0.02 0.04 0.07 mi

0.03 0.06 0.12km

Maxar, Micrasoft
The West Virginia Geologleal and Economic Survay (WVGES)
Wast Virginia Gealogical and Economic Survey (WVGES)

West Virginia Geolegical and Economic Survey

09/03/2021




WV Oil & Gas Wells (WVOG)
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8/16/2021, 1:09:15 PM
Individual Wells Other ( inciuding Permits) 1:9,028 .
Gas 0 0.07 0.15 0.3 mi
Labels (7.5’ Quadrangles) k b by

° oi [4} 0.13 0.25 0.5 km

¢Dry

A Service

Im_] 7.5' Quadrangles
Oil and Gas Cambination r-_-] T
e Boundary

[: Counties

County Labels

VITA, West Virginia GIS, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P,
Intermap, USGS, METYNASA, EPA, USDA

The Wesl Virginia Geolagical and Economic Survey (WVGES)
Waest Virginia Geologlcal and Economic Survey (WVGES)

West Virginia Geolegical and Economic Surve;
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Bond No. 2484617 / ES00006581 PERFORMANCE BOND 470 33 059980

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That _ Coastal Drilling East LLC, 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349
(Contractor name, complete address including ZiP Cade and legal title)

as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and Euler Hermes North America Insurance Company / Everest Reinsurance Company
{Surety name and complete address including ZIP Code})

800 Red Brook Blvd., Owings Mills, MD 21117 / 477 Martinsville Rd., Liberly Corner, NJ 07938 a corporation organized and existing under

the laws of the State of Maryland / Delaware , with its principal office in the City of Owings Mills, MD / Liberty Corner, NJ

as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held firmly bound unto West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Administrative
(Owner name, complete address including ZIP Code and legal title}

Services, 601 57th Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304
as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in the amountof One Hundred Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Six and 00/100

Dollars {_$140,956.00 ), for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated  February 22, 2021

entered into a contract with Owner for  Plugging Project API #47-033-05998

White #1, ARFQ DEP2100000032
in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by

which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred fo as the CONTRACT.
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if Contractor shall, promptly and faithfully Perform and CONTRACT,
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.
The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the Owner.
Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by Owner to be in default under the CONTRACT, the Owner having performed Owner's obligations
thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the CONTRACT in accordance with its terms and conditions, and

2. Shall save the Owner harmless from any claims, judgments, or liens arising from the Surety's failure to either remedy the default or to
complete the CONTRACT in accordance with its terms and conditions in a timely manner.
No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Owner named harein or the successors of

Owner.
Signed and sealed this * __26th dayof __ February 2021

Coastal Drilling East LLC (Seal)
(Contractor Name)

B o’ " U AR (eal)

% ; (N'm/ be President, Vice President, Owner, Panner Manager, Member,
. ! or other duly Authonzed Agent)
A i Y
7
Euler Hermes North America Insurance Company /

Trppeet

-5 rb C
= e u fy orp’mate Seal o Everest Reinsurance Company
& s {Surety)
' v e =
ar) P A1 [ i S (Seal)
' A:?;;NOTE’ PJease attach Power of A@gmey i A :’s:»‘ Andrew Bly, Aﬁoramn_Fact =
' N 003 ’a,, - o = NOTE: Applicable sections of attached acknowledgments must be
. o T completed and returned as part of the bond.
Power of Attorney must be certified on th|s date or Iater APPROVED AG 09-12-16

09/03/2021
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Acknowledgment by Principal if individual or Partnership
1. STATEOF
2. County of to-wit:
3. , @ Notary Public in and for the

4. county and state aforesaid, do hereby cerfify that

whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.

5. Given under my hand this

day of 20

6. Notary Seal

8. My commission expires on the

7.

(Notary Public)
day of 20

Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation

9, STATEOF
10. County of to-wit:
1. b , @ Notary Public in and for the

12. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that

13, who as,

_signed the foregoing wiiting for

14... a corporation, has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said wrifing fo be the act and deed of the said corporation.

15. Given under my hand this

day of 20

16. Notary Seal

18. My commission expires on the

17.

(Notary Public)
day of 20

Acknowledgment by Surety
19. STATEOF Pennsylvania

20. County of__Allegheny

to-wit:

21. |, _ Lynnell Frank

, @ Notary Public in and for the

22. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that

93, who as,___ Attorney-in-Fact

Andrew Bly

—signed the foregoing writing for

o4, _Euler Hermes North America Insurance Company / Everest Reinsurance Company a corporation,
has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation. % &

(=3

25. Given under my hand this 26th day of February 20 21 s g:
7 - SR

26, Notary Seal 2. Aol Edoak g 285
Lynnell Frank  (Notary Public) i % g gg

‘6' 7]

28. My commission expires on the 22nd day of March 20 21 & ?;" z %’ %
L td

t=|<C a.

Sufficiency in Form and Manner sl6 LE 25
of Execution Approved Attorney General 2 1 £ g é
‘Bl

This day of 20 . —=— O
(Deputy Attorney General) 3| s

09/03/2021
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4703305098¢

ACKNOWLEDGMENT PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

. IF PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL OR PARTNERSHIP, HAVE NOTARY COMPLETE LINES (1) THROUGH (8).
IF PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION, HAVE NOTARY COMPLETE LINES (9) through (18).

SURETY MUST HAVE NOTARY COMPLETE LINES (19) through (28).

. Notaries must:

N -

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY PRINCIPAL, IF INDIVIDUAL OR PARTNERSHIP

. Enter name of State.
. Enter name of County.

. Enter name of Notary Public witnessing transactions.
. Enter name of principal covered by bond if individual or partnership. (Must be Owner or General Partner of Sole Proprietorship or Partnership)

. Notary enters date bond was witnessed. Must be the same as or later than signature date.

. Affix Notary Seal.
. Notary affixes histher signature.
. Notary enters commission expiration date.

O N WN =

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY PRINCIPAL IF CORPORATION

9. Enter name of State.
10. Enter name of County.
11. Enter name of Notary Public witnessing transactions.

12. Enter name of Corporate Officer signing bond.
13. Enter Title of Corporate Officer signing bond. (Must be President or Vice President of Corporation; Manager or Managing Member of Limited Liability

Company)

14, Enter name of Company or Corporation.

15. Notary enters date bond was witnessed. Must be the same as or later than signature date.
16. Affix notary Seal.

17. Notary affixes his/her signature.

18. Notary enters commission expiration date.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SURETY

19. Enter name of State.

20. Enter name of County.

21. Enter name of Notary Public witnessing transactions.

22. Enter name of person having power of attorney to bind Surety Company.

23. Enter Title of person binding Surety Company.

24. Enter name of Insurance Company (Surety).

25, Notary enters date bond was witnessed. Must be the same as or later than signature date.
26. Affix Notary Seal.

27. Notary affixes his/her signature.

28. Notary enters commission expiration date.

POWER OF ATTORNEY INSTRUCTIONS

Power of attorney for surety must be attached showing that it was in full force and effect on signature date indicated on the face of the bond. A corporate
seal must also be affixed to the Power of Attorney form.

a. Name of attorney in fact must be listed.

b. Power of Attorney may not exceed imposed limitations.

¢. Certificate date, the signature date of bond must be entered.

d. Signature of authorizing official must be affixed. (Signature may be facsimile).
e. Seal must be affixed.

09/03/2021



> Power of Attorney is not more than: 6

47033059980

Bel EULER HERMES . 74728

EULER HERMES NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY
. 800 Red Brook Boulevard * Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

The number of persons authorized by this
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That EULER HERMES NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY (EULER HERMES), a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maryland, does hereby nominate; constitute, and appoint the person or persons
named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for and in its name, place, and stead to execute on
behalf of EULER HERMES, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings, and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof;
provided that the liability of EULER HERMES on any such bond, undertaking, or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not
exceed the limit stated below.

NAME = ' ADDRESS = LIMIT OF POWER
James L. Bly Lynnell Frank 1501 Reedsdale Street Unlimited

Andrew Bly Ryan Burke Suite 3005 &

Pamela L. Nunez Pittsburgh, PA 15233

Johnathan Byers
ThisPower of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, E{JLER HERMES has caused these presents to be signed and éttesgéﬂ by its appropriate

s;;‘%}?’:’é’:‘»;, officers and its corporate seal hereunder affixed this_ 1st _ day of July 2020 .
Ny o 79,
e 4 f-C -
James Daly, President and CEO-The Americas Keith Shérman, Senjor Vice President and
Chief Operating Officer-Surety
State of Miryland; County of Baltimore
On this __1st day of July _,20_20 , before me personally appeared Keith Sherman, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and

says that he resides in _Phoenix, MD ___; that he is the Senior Vice President and Operating Officer-Surety of EULER HERMES, the Company
described herein and which executed the above instrument; that he know the seal ofEULER‘H‘ERMES; thatthe seal affixed to said instrument is such
corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of the Board of/Directors of EULER HERMES; and that he signed his name thereto by like

:‘ {) Eal .%o 1
o rSaerapyss Notary Publj —
L . 1 4 12
s fx WA gy & B S 0 .
Notarigl§edl Puseis o0, 2 This Commission Expires April 4, 2023
'9 4.;’ °
- B

.0 L E
This Power agfttﬁtpﬁ?is’ grantéd by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of EULER HERMES
NORTH AMERICAINSURANCE COMPANY (Company) by unanimous consent on October 1, 2015.

! !"4':'1193‘){45“
RESOLVED: Thatthe President, Executive Vice President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Secretary, Assistant Vice Secretary, and Senior Vice
Presidentand Chief Operating Officer-Surety, be and hereby are authorized from time to time to appointone ormore Attorneys-in-Factto execute onbehalf
of the Company, as surety, any anid all bonds, undertakings and contracts of' suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof; to proscribe their
respective duties and all respective limits of their anthority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time. -

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and signature of the aforesaid officers and may be affixed by facsimile to any

Power of Attorney given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligations in the: nature thereof,
such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the. Company as the original signature of such officer and the
original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as thought manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I Keith‘Shétmap,qu'l_li(;i'Vice President and Chief Operating Officer-Surety of EULER HERMES NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY,

o hergby tertify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of October 1, 2015, have not been revoked and

1 full force and effect. AL +L
" Signed and sealed this 2’5 dayof _\~ € brusr y22( .

7%

Keith Sherman, Senior Vice President and
Ly Chief Operating Officer-Surety

wuii,,
" meriog 7.
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POWER OF ATTORNEY
EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY
DELAWARE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware
(*Company®) having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Comer, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate,
constitute, and appoint:

James L. Bly, Pamela L. Nunez, Andrew Bly, Johnathan Byers, Lynnell Frank, Ryan Burke

its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-fact fo make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed,
where required, any and all bonds and underiakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed
UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to
the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its
corporate seal.

This Power of Attornay is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board
of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anfhony Romano are
hereby appointed by the Board as authorized fo make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds,
undertakings, contracts or obligations in surely or co-surely with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company
be and that each of them hereby is authorized to atfest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracls or obligations in
surely or co-surety and attach therefo the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, thet the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice Fresident and Anthony
Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attomney qualifying the attomey named in the given power of attomey to execute, on
behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surefy or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of
the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized fo aftest the execution of any such power of atforney, and to attach thereto
the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the
Company may be affixed to such powers of attomey or fo any certificate relating thereto by facsimils, and any such power of attomey or
cerificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be theresfter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any
bond, underiaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with athers to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to
be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016.

LU LD

1.,(!#’&:’3; RN

%

»

%y v

Everest Reinsurance Company

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary By: Anthony Romano, Vice President

s Ki

2

b genol D . .
Ul 7 ,;ah?mn_sgem dey of July 2016, before me parsonally came Anthony Romano, known o me, who, being duly swom, did execute the above

&

‘-'wﬁéﬁﬁ”é%% ‘ﬁt.*?'t‘hat he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was

“eeitifihereto; and that he executed said instrument by like arder.

LINDA ROBINS ]
Notary Public, State of New York

No 01R06239736 = -’)
Qualified in Queens County . .T.l.‘ e /\é Lm-.—/

Term Expires April 25, 2023

Linda Robins, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Comer, this 26th __ day
of February 2021

ES 000104 16

09/03/2021
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11/10/2016 PLUGGING PERMIT CHECKLIST

Plugging Permit

WW-4B
WW-4B signed by inspector
WW-4A

SURFACE OWNER WAIVER or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT BY REGISTERED OR CERITFIED
MAIL

COAL OWNER/COAL OPERATOR/COAL LESSEE WAIVERS or PROOF THAT APPLICATION WAS SENT
BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL

WW-9 PAGE 1 (NOTARIZED)

WW-9 PAGE 2 with attached drawing of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application
WW-9 GPP PAGE 1 and 2 if well effluent will be land applied

RECENT MYLAR PLAT OR WW-7

WELL RECORDS/COMPLETION REPORT

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP OF WELL, SHOWING PIT IF PIT IS USED

MUST HAVE VALID BOND IN OPERATOR’S NAME

_I:L CHECK FOR $100 IF PIT IS USED

09/03/2021



9/3/21, 7:48 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging Vertical Well Work Permit (API: 47-033-05998)

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Plugging Vertical Well Work Permit (API: 47-033-05998)

1 message
Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Fri, Sep 3, 2021 at 7:48 AM

To: KWright@shaftdrillers.com, "Ward, Samuel D" <samuel.d.ward@wv.gov>, dpalmer@harrisoncountywv.com,
mcopeland@harrisoncountywv.com

| have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit number, “31792", API: (47-033-05998). This will serve as your
copy.

If you have any questions, then please contact us here at the Office of Oil and Gas.
Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry

Environmental Resource Specialist 3

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115

(304) 926-0452 fax

Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

2 attachments

E IR-8 Blank.pdf
157K

bk 47-033-05998 - Copy.pdf
2184K

09/03/2021
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